



2026.06.24.16:20:09

\$~7.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 57/2018, CM No.8719/2018 (for stay), CM No.8720/2018 (for condonation of 21 days delay in filing appeal) & CM No.8721/2018 (for condonation of 213 days delay in refilling appeal).

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. Kushal Raj Tater and Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advs.

versus

J P DHAWAN AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW

ORDER

%

11.07.2018

1. Notice ordered to be issued is reported to have been served on respondents no.1 to 5 on 5th May, 2018.
2. None appears for the respondents.
3. The delay of 21 days in filing of the appeal and of 213 days in refilling of the appeal is condoned and CM No.8720/2018 and CM No.8721/2018 are disposed of.
4. The counsel for the appellant on enquiry states that against the impugned judgment LA. App. No.250/2017 has been filed by the respondents no.1 to 5 and the same has been admitted for hearing.
5. Admit.
6. List along with LA. App. No.250/2017 in the category of '**Regulars**'.
7. The counsel for the appellant also states that the impugned judgment in turn refers to another judgment in LAC No.17/11 (New No.56/16) titled **M/s. Relexo Footwear Ltd. Vs. UOI** whereagainst LA. App. No.158/2017 has also been admitted for hearing.

LA.APP. 57/2018

page 1 of 2



8. This appeal and LA. App.No.250/2017 be also listed along with LA. App. No.158/2017.

9. A copy of this order be also placed on the files of LA. App.No.250/2017 and LA. App. No.158/2017.

RAJIV SAHAI ENDLAW, J

JULY 11, 2018
‘pp’..

LA.APP. 57/2018

page 2 of 2